

**CBI/51/2022**

**CBI v. M/s. OBPL & Ors. (Rajendra Kumar Mangal)**

**IA 20/2025**

13.02.2025

Present : Shri Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.  
Applicant Rajendra Kumar Mangal is present **through VC (Cisco Webex App)**  
Sh. Sparsh Agarwal, Ld. Proxy Counsel for applicant.

On the last date of hearing, an application on behalf of applicant for the release of the FDR has been filed. It is submitted in the application, that applicant was permitted to travel abroad from 20.12.2024 to 12.01.2025 vide order dated 20.11.2024. In compliance with the order dated 20.11.2024, the applicant had furnished a FDR bearing no. 50301071518612 amounting to Rs. 5 lakhs. It is further submitted that applicant had complied with all the directions and conditions as imposed on the applicant and now applicant has returned to India and it is prayed that the said FDR be released to the applicant.

CBI has filed the reply to the application. Copy supplied.

In reply, it is stated that the applicant has returned to India and no violation of any terms and conditions was observed and CBI has no objection if the said FDR to the applicant may be released.

**In view of the submissions and in the interest of justice, the application of applicant Rajendra Kumar Mangal is allowed. It is directed to return the said FDR amounting to Rs.5 Lakhs to the applicant Rajendra Kumar Mangal against**

acknowledgment.

Application is disposed of accordingly.

(Ankit Singla)  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02  
RADC/New Delhi/13.02.2025